## BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:	) GPA DOCKET 18-04
THE APPLICATION OF THE GUAM POWER AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE EXTENSION OPTION UNDER THE DIESEL FUEL SUPPLY CONTRACT WITH MOBIL OIL GUAM, INC. AND ISLA PETROLEUM AND ENERGY, LLC (IP&E GUAM)	) ) ORDER OF RATIFACTION ) ) ) )
This matter comes before the Guam Public Utilities Commission ["PUC"] upon the ORDER signed herein by Chairman Jeffrey C. Johnson on December 18, 2017.	
Based upon the PUC Counsel Report dated December 14, 2017, it appears that the Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts of GPA with Mobil Oil Guam Inc. and IP&E Guam were terminating on December 31, 2017. Counsel recommended that the PUC approve one year extensions for these fuel oil supply contracts.	
Since the PUC was not meeting in the month of December, 2017, the Chairman indicated that interim, emergency action was necessary to approve the extension of GPA's Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts before their termination date. Pursuant to 12 GCA §12105(b), the Chairman approved the exercise by GPA of one year extension options for its Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts with Mobil Oil Guam Inc. and IP&E Guam LLC. However, the Order was "subject to ratification by the PUC at its next meeting."	
The Commission has reviewed the PUC Counsel Report dated December 14, 2017, and the Order of the Chairman dated December 18, 2017. The Commission finds that it was necessary for the Chairman to approve the one year extensions of the Fuel Oil Supply Contracts, to authorize the expenditure of funds for such one year contract extensions, and to approve the Amendments to the Fuel Oil Supply Contracts.	
The Chairman's Order is hereby ratified and approved.	
Dated this 30 <sup>th</sup> day of January, 2018.	
	owena E. Perez ommissioner

Order of Ratification Chairman's Order dated December 18, 2017, Re: Extension of Diesel Fuel Oil Supply Contracts with Mobil Oil Guam Inc. & IP&E GPA Docket 18-04 January 30, 2018

Commissioner

Joseph M. McDonald
Commissioner

Filomena M. Cantoria
Commissioner

Andrew L. Niven
Commissioner

Peter Montinola